

Nos. 15-16178, 15-16181, 15-16250
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., et al., Defendants-Appellants.	No. 15-16178 No. C-14-5200 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
RONALD GILLETTE, Plaintiff-Appellee v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Defendants-Appellants.	No. 15-16181 No. C-14-5241 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. HIREASE, LLC, Defendant-Appellant.	No. 15-16250 No. C-14-5200 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Edward M. Chen, Judge Presiding
Case No. 14-cv-05200-EMC

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES, AND TOWARDS JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Jahan C. Sagafi
Outten & Golden LLP
One Embarcadero Center,
38th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

David H. Seligman
Towards Justice
1535 High Street
Denver, CO 80220

Matthew C. Koski
National Employment
Lawyers Association
2201 Broadway,
Suite 402
Oakland, CA 94612

Attorneys for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FAA, CALIFORNIA LAW, AND THE UNFAIR TERMS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE.....	8
A. THE SCOPE OF THE FAA’S PROTECTIONS.....	8
B. CALIFORNIA’S EVOLVING ARBITRATION LAW	12
C. THE FAA DOES <i>NOT</i> PROTECT ALL ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.	14
II. THE COST-SPLITTING PROVISION PREVENTS PLAINTIFFS FROM “EFFECTIVELY VINDICATING” THEIR RIGHTS UNDER FEDERAL LAW.	17
A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE MET THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THAT ARBITRATION COSTS PREVENT THEM FROM ACCESSING THE ARBITRAL FORUM TO ASSERT THEIR CLAIMS.	18
B. DEFENDANTS’ COUNTERARGUMENTS IGNORE THAT ARBITRATION IS A CREATURE OF CONTRACT.	19
III. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ARE UNCONSCIONABLE.	24
A. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ARE PROCEDURALLY UNCONSCIONABLE.	25
B. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ARE SUBSTANTIVELY UNCONSCIONABLE.	28
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY DECLINED TO SEVER THE UNENFORCEABLE TERMS.....	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	9, 18
<i>Amisil Holdings Ltd. v. Clarium Capital Mgmt.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	15
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000) .	26, 30, 34
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6, 7, 10, 31
<i>Baierl v. McTaggart</i> , 629 N.W.2d 277 (Wis. 2001).....	37
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Cobarruviaz v. Maplebear, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-00697-EMC, 2015 WL 6694112 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2015)	14, 26
<i>Colvin v. NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-02078-EMC, 2015 WL 6735292 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2015)	14
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	5, 32
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	29
<i>Duran v. Discover Bank</i> , No. B203338, 2009 WL 1709569 (Cal. Ct. App. June 19, 2009).....	22
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007).....	29
<i>Grand Prospect Partners, L.P. v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.</i> , 232 Cal. App. 4th 1332 (2015)	28
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	17, 18, 19
<i>Kanbar v. O’Melveny & Myers</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	14
<i>Kimble v. Rhodes Coll., Inc.</i> , No. C-10-5786 EMC, 2011 WL 2175249 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2011)	14
<i>King v. Hausfeld</i> , No. C-13-0237 EMC, 2013 WL 1435288 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2013).....	14
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006)	24
<i>Koffler Elec. Mech. Apparatus Repair, Inc. v. Wartsila N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. C-11-	

0052 EMC, 2011 WL 1086035 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2011)14

Lelouis v. W. Directory Co., 230 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (D. Or. 2001)23

Livingston v. Associates Financial, Inc., 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....24

Marmet Health Care Ctr. Inc. v. Brown, 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2013)6

Martin v. Ricoh Americas Corp., No. C-08-4853 EMC, 2009 WL 1578716 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2009).....15

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614, 637 (1985)17

Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’ns, LLC, 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013) 8, 26

Nino v. Jewelry Exch., Inc., 609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010)35

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc., No. 13-CV-03826-EMC, 2015 WL 9303979 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2015)..... 33, 39

Oguejiofor v. Nissan, No. C-11-0544 EMC, 2011 WL 3879482 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2011).....14

Platte River Ins. Co. v. Dignity Health, No. C-12-2356 EMC, 2013 WL 1149656 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2013)14

Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon, 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....5

Smith v. Jem Grp., Inc., 737 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2013)6

Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno, 57 Cal.4th 1109 (2013)..... 5, 10, 11

Summers v. Crestview Apartments, 236 P.3d 586 (Mont. 2010).....37

Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees, 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....22

Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co., 350 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1965),.....28

Woods v. Vector Mktg. Corp., No. C-14-0264 EMC, 2014 WL 4348285 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2014).....14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681, *et seq.*..... 15, 16

9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.*.....4

9 U.S.C. § 25, 8

9 U.S.C. § 521

Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5 23, 31

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)22

Br. of Chamber of Commerce of the U.S.A. as *Amicus Curiae*, *AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*, 563 U.S. 333 (2011) (09-893)7

Charles A. Sullivan, *The Puzzling Persistence of Unenforceable Contract Terms*, 70 OHIO ST. L.J. 1127 (2009)31

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Arbitration Study: Report to Congress, pursuant to Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 1028(a)* (March 2015) 11, 23

Harlan M. Blake, *Employee Agreements Not to Compete*, 73 HARV. L. REV. 625 (1960) 29, 30

JAMS Employment Minimum Standards, *available at* <http://www.jamsadr.com/employment-minimum-standards/>20

Pet’r Br., *AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*, 563 U.S. 333 (2011) (09-893) . 7, 12, 13

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)28

Russell Korobkin, *Bounded Rationality, Standard Form Contracts, and Unconscionability*, 70 U. CHI. L. REV. 1203 (2003)30

WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS (4th ed. 2010)10
